

NO. 50011-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

KITSAP COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent,

vs.

KITSAP RIFLE AND REVOLVER CLUB, et al.

Appellants,

and

IN THE MATTER OF NUISANCE AND UNPERMITTED  
CONDITIONS LOCATED AT One 72-acre parcel identified by Kitsap  
County Tax Parcel ID No. 362501-4-002-1006 with street address 4900  
Seabeck Highway NW, Bremerton, Washington

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE/RESPONDENT KITSAP COUNTY

---

TINA ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

CHRISTINE M. PALMER, WSBA NO. 42560  
LAURA F. ZIPPEL, WSBA NO. 47978  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys  
614 Division Street, MS 35A  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

III. NOTICE OF RELATED CASES .....5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A. The Club’s Unpermitted Site Development Activities.....5

    B. The Club’s Unpermitted Site Development Activity  
        Is Affirmed Unlawful.....7

    C. The Trial Court’s Order On Remand Required The Club  
        to Submit Permit Application By August 3, 2016.....8

        1. Trial Court’s Supplemental Order .....11

    D. The Club’s Minimal Efforts to Comply With  
        Supplemental Judgment Before the 180 Day Deadline....12

    E. Kitsap County’s Motion For Contempt Sanctions.....13

    F. The Club’s Minimal Efforts To Comply During The  
        Three Month Continuance.....13

    G. Payment of Application Fee Is Basic Submittal  
        Requirement.....15

    H. The Trial Court’s Order For Contempt Sanction.....16

V. ARGUMENT .....17

    A. The Club’s Attempted Challenges to Findings of Fact  
        Fail Because They Do Not Comply With RAP 10.3(g)...17

    B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding  
        the Club in Contempt And Entering An Injunction As A

Remedial Contempt Sanction Because The Club Failed to Establish It Lacked The Ability to Comply And Failed To Make A Meaningful Attempt To Do So (Assignment of Error No. 1).....18

1. The Club Failed To Meet Its Burden of Proof.....18
  - a. The Club Failed to Present Sufficient Credible Evidence Regarding Inability to Comply.....19
  - b. The Britannia Case Is Distinguishable And Does Not Govern This Matter.....21
2. The Trial Court Had Proper Basis To Find Contempt And Issue Contempt Sanctions.....23
  - a. Discretionary Standard For Determining Whether Contempt Is Appropriate.....23
  - b. Record Supports Contempt Where The Trial Court Was Unsatisfied By Minimal Effort to Comply...24
  - c. This Case is Distinguishable from Cases Cited By the Club.....26
3. Washington Law Does Not Require Formal Finding As to A Party’s Ability To Comply .....28
  - a. Washington Courts Uphold Contempt Sanctions Despite Lack of Formal Findings.....28
  - b. Finding of Ability to Comply Is Implicit In Court’s Finding of Contempt.....29

C. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Finding the Club Intentionally Violated the Trial Court’s Order Because The Club Knowingly Violated the Order Despite Its Claimed Subjective Desire to Comply (Assignment of Error No. 2).....30

D. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Found the Club in Contempt of the Supplemental Judgment Because The Club Failed to Submit Permitting Application As Required By the Supplemental Judgment (Assignment of Error No. 3).....33

1. When The Permitting Injunction Is Read As A Whole, It Plainly Requires The Club To Submit An Application That Complies With Kitsap County Code.....	34
2. The Club’s Interpretation of the Injunction Ignores the Purpose And Context of the Litigation.....	35
3. The Club’s Attempted Application Does Not Comply With the Code’s Permit Submission Requirements.	36
a. The Club Had Notice As To What A Permit Application Would Require.....	37
b. The Club Did Not “Submit” a Permit Application In Compliance with Kitsap County Code .....	38
4. The Club’s Interpretation of the Supplemental Judgment Leads to an Absurd Result .....	39
5. A Potential Warrant of Abatement Remedy Is Immaterial to a Contempt Finding .....	40
E. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Using its Discretion to Craft a Contempt Sanction Designed to Coerce Compliance With the Supplemental Judgment.....	40
1. The Sanction Is Properly Coercive .....	42
2. The Purge Condition Is Properly Coercive and Meets the Standard Set Forth In In re M.B. ....	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	17
<i>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631 (1979) .....	17
<i>Graves v. Duerden</i> , 51 Wn. App. 642, 754 P.2d 1027 (1988);.....	33
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688, 695 (2007).....	30
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007) .....	41
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Conteh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 134, 284 P.3d 724 (2012).....	17
<i>In re Estates of Smaldino</i> , 151 Wn. App. 356, 212 P.3d 579 (2009)..	31, 41
<i>In re Koome</i> , 82 Wn.2d 816, 514 P.2d 520 (1973).....	31
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000).....	44, 45
<i>In re Marriage of Eklund</i> , 143 Wn. App. 207, 212, 177 P.3d 189, 192 (2008).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) .....	20
<i>In re Mowery</i> , 141 Wn. App. 263, 169 P.3d 835 (2007) .....	41
<i>In re of Rapid Settlements, Ltd's</i> , 189 Wn. App. 584, 359 P.3d 823 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>In re the Interest of J.L.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 438, 166 P.3d 776 (2007) ....	26, 27
<i>In re the Interest of N.M.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 537, 7 P.3d 878, 882 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>In State v. Hobble</i> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85, (1995).....	28
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgt. Corp. of Am.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 708, 638 P.2d 1201 (1982).....	33, 35
<i>JZK, Inc. v. Coverdale</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1022 (2016).....	32, 33
<i>King v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	19, 24, 29, 41
<i>Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle &amp; Revolver Club</i> , 184 Wn. App. 252, 337 P.3d 328 (2014)) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995)...	19, 20, 21, 22, 41
<i>Northwest Properties Brokers Network, Inc. v. Early Dawn Estates Homeowner's Ass'n</i> , 173 Wn. App. 778, 295 P.3d 314, 320 (Div. 2, 2013) .....	17

<i>Ortega v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 1033 (2014) .....	23
<i>R/L Assocs., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.2d 402, 780 P.2d 838 (1989).....	33
<i>Rainier Nat. Bank v. McCracken</i> , 26 Wn. App. 498, 615 P.2d 469 (1980).....	1
<i>Rhinevault v. Rhinevault</i> , 91 Wn. App. 688, 959 P.2d 687 (1998).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Berty</i> , 136 Wn. App. 74, 147 P.3d 1004 (2006).....	18, 33
<i>State v. Boatman</i> , 104 Wn.2d 44, 700 P.2d 1152 (1985).....	18, 23
<i>State v. Neeley</i> , 113 Wn.App. 100, 52 P.3d 539 (2002) .....	17
<i>State v. Sisouvanh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 607, 290 P.3d 942 (2012).....	30
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Tiger Oil Corp.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 720, 271 P.3d 331, 354 (2012).....	32
<i>Stella Sales, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 11, 985 P.2d 391, 398 (1999) .....	18, 23
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 173 Wn. App. 344, 293 P.3d 1264 (2013).....	29
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U. S. A. v. Harris</i> , 29 Wn. App. 859, 631 P.2d 423 (1981).....	41

## **STATUTES**

Revised Code of Washington 7.21.....	31
Revised Code of Washington 7.21.010.....	40, 41
Revised Code of Washington 7.21.010(1)(b) .....	23
Revised Code of Washington 7.21.010(b).....	31
Revised Code of Washington 7.21.030.....	42
Revised Code of Washington 7.21.030(2).....	24
Revised Code of Washington 7.21.110(3).....	41

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kitsap County Code 12.10.050(2) .....	38
Kitsap County Code 17.530.030.....	7
Kitsap County Code 21.04.020.....	38
Kitsap County Code 21.04.030(B)(2).....	38, 39
Kitsap County Code 21.04.050.....	46
Kitsap County Code 21.04.100.....	45
Kitsap County Code 21.04.120.....	37
Kitsap County Code 21.04.150.....	39
Kitsap County Code 21.04.160(A) .....	39
Kitsap County Code 21.04.160(B).....	39

Kitsap County Code 21.04.160(B)(5).....	39
Kitsap County Code 21.10.010.....	15, 38
Kitsap County Code Chapter 21.04 .....	38, 39
Kitsap County Code Title 12 .....	11, 34, 35, 38, 44
Kitsap County Code Title 19 .....	11, 34, 35, 38, 44
Kitsap County Code Title 21 .....	37

**RULES**

General Rules 14.1.....	23, 32
Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.2(f)(2).....	9
Rules of Appellate Procedure 1.2(a).....	17
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(g).....	17
